

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

<b>STATE OF OHIO, EX REL.</b>	:	<b>Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1475</b>
<b>VALERIA E. GONCALVES et al.,</b>	:	
	:	<b>Original Action in Mandamus</b>
<b>Relators,</b>	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>Expedited Election Case Pursuant</b>
	:	<b>to S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08</b>
<b>MAHONING COUNTY BOARD</b>	:	
<b>OF ELECTIONS, et al.,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Respondents.</b>	:	

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
AFFILIATED CONSTRUCTION TRADES OF OHIO, AND  
THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

L. BRADFIELD HUGHES (0070997)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
KATHLEEN M. TRAFFORD (0021753)  
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6194  
Tel: (614) 227-2053  
Fax: (614) 227-2100  
bhughes@porterwright.com  
ktrafford@porterwright.com

KEVIN J. KELLEY (0077707)  
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 500  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7201  
Tel: (216) 443-9000  
Fax: (216) 443-9011  
kkelley@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
The Ohio Chamber of Commerce,  
Affiliated Construction Trades of Ohio, and  
The American Petroleum Institute*

JAMES KINSMAN (0090038)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
P.O. Box 24313  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45224  
Tel: (513) 549-3369  
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

TERRY J. LODGE (0029271)  
316 N. Michigan Street, Suite 520  
Toledo, Ohio 43604-5627  
Tel: (419) 205-7084  
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Relators Valeria E. Goncalves,  
Mary C. Khumprakob, Edson A. Knight, Heidi  
Jo Kroeck, Young Tensley, and Hattie Wilkins*

MIKE DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

NICOLE KOPPITCH (0082129)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General of Ohio  
30 E. Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872  
Fax: (614) 728-7592  
nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Jon Husted,  
Ohio Secretary of State*

LISA BABISH FORBES (0060105)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
KYLE S. BAIRD (0089746)  
AARON M. WILLIAMS (0090319)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Tel: (216) 479-6100  
Fax: (216) 479-6060  
lbforbes@vorys.com  
ksbaird@vorys.com  
amwilliams@vorys.com

JOHN K. KELLER (0019957)  
PETER A. LUSENHOP (0069941)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 464-6400  
Fax: (614) 464-6350

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 7

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 7

A. Relators cannot establish a clear legal right to an extraordinary writ of mandamus against the Secretary of State because the Secretary is not a proper party in this action ..... 7

B. Relators cannot establish a clear legal right to an extraordinary writ of mandamus against the Mahoning County Board of Elections or its individual members because they properly determined that the proposed city charter amendment is invalid pursuant to their duty under R.C. 3501.11(K) ..... 8

    1. The Board complied with its duty under R.C. 3501.11(K) to determine the validity or invalidity of the petition..... 8

    2. The petition in question is facially invalid; or, as the *Wyman* court put it, “obviously and unequivocally void.” ..... 9

    3. The Board’s refusal to certify patently invalid charter petitions furthers the public interest and safeguards the electoral process.....13

    4. Relator’s cited precedent does not apply in this context in light of the Board’s express duty under R.C. 3501.11(K) .....15

C. Granting the extraordinary writ sought by Relators would only encourage the submission of facially invalid city charter petitions impermissibly seeking to bypass this Court’s recent decision in *State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.* and numerous other decisions recognizing the constitutional limitations on municipal home-rule authority .....18

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Adams v. Cuevas*, 133 Misc. 2d 63, 506 N.Y.S.2d 614 (1986).....14

*Am. Fins. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland*, 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043, 858 N.E.2d 776.....10

*Anderson v. Brown*, 13 Ohio St.2d 53, 233 N.E.2d 584 (1968).....10

*Auxter v. Toledo*, 173 Ohio St. 444, 183 N.E.2d 920 (1962).....10

*Bailey v. County of El Dorado*, 162 Cal. App. 3d 94 (1984) .....14

*Holmes v. Appling*, 237 Ore. 546, 392 P.2d 636 (Or. 1964) .....14

*Javers v. Council of City of New Orleans*, 351 So.2d 247 (La.App. 1977).....1, 13, 14

*Kohlhaas v. State, Office of Lt. Gov.*, 223 P.3d 105 (Alaska 2010).....14

*Ohio Assn. of Private Detective Agencies, Inc. v. N. Olmsted*, 65 Ohio St.3d 242, 602 N.E.2d 1147 (1992).....10

*Sinawski v. Cuevas*, 133 Misc. 2d 72, 506 N.Y.S.2d 396 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1986).....14

*State ex rel. Citizen Action for a Livable Montgomery v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 115 Ohio St.3d 437, 2007-Ohio-5379, 875 N.E.2d 902..... 15, 16

*State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool, Piqua City Clerk*, 87 Ohio St.3d 1, 1999-Ohio-239, 716 N.E.2d 1114..... 15, 16

*State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell*, 141 Ohio St.3d 17, 2014-Ohio-4283, 21 N.E.3d 274 (2014) .....15

*State ex rel. Fidanque v. Paulus*, 297 Ore. 711, 688 P.2d 1303 (Or. 1984).....14

*State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner*, 123 Ohio St.3d 288, 2009-Ohio-5327, 915 N.E.2d 1215..... 9

*State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 133 Ohio St.3d 184, 2012-Ohio-4310, 977 N.E.2d 590.....9, 15, 16

*State ex rel. Marcolin v. Smith*, 105 Ohio St. 570, 138 N.E. 881 (1922).....17

*State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.*, Slip Opinion No. 2015-485..... *passim*

*State ex rel. Stoll v. Logan Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 117 Ohio St.3d 76, 2008-Ohio-333, 881 N.E.2d 1214..... 9

<i>State ex rel. Walker et al. v. Husted</i> , Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1371. ....	1, 4, 8, 16
<i>State ex rel. City of Youngstown v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1422.....	2
<i>White v. Welling</i> , 89 Utah 335, 57 P.2d 703 (Utah 1936) .....	14
<i>Wyman v. Diamond</i> , Kennebec No. CV-91-414, 1992 Me. Super. LEXIS 82 (Mar. 31, 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yute Air Alaska v. McAlpine</i> , 698 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1985).....	16
<b>Statutes, Constitutions, and Charters:</b>	
21-A M.R.S.A. § 905.....	13, 14
Chapter 1509, Ohio Revised Code .....	1, 4, 11
R.C. 307.95 .....	8
R.C. 1509.02.....	10
R.C. 3501.05.....	7
R.C. 3501.11.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other:</b>	
42 American Jurisprudence 2d, Initiative and Referendum, Section 35 (2015).....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary (New Pocket Edition, 1996) .....	9
Stewart, <i>Lifting the Curtain on the Pennsylvania Group behind Ohio’s ‘Local’ Anti-Fracking Campaigns</i> , Energy In Depth (July 21, 2015), available at: <a href="http://energyindepth.org/national/lifting-the-curtain-on-the-pennsylvania-group-behind-ohios-local-anti-fracking-campaigns/">http://energyindepth.org/national/lifting-the-curtain-on-the-pennsylvania-group-behind-ohios-local-anti-fracking-campaigns/</a> (last accessed August 26, 2015).....	18, 19
Vindy.com: The Valley’s Home Page, <i>Top Ohio court must guide charter cities on fracking</i> (Sept. 2, 2015), available at: <a href="http://www.vindy.com/news/2015/sep/02/top-ohio-court-must-guide-charter-cities/">http://www.vindy.com/news/2015/sep/02/top-ohio-court-must-guide-charter-cities/</a> (last accessed Sept. 8, 2015).....	6
